

PAGE PROOF

16-3433-AG

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



THOMAS C. GONNELLA,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Review from the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Andrew J. Frisch
Jason D. Wright
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW J. FRISCH
Attorneys for Petitioner
40 Fulton Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10038
212-285-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASE AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Mr. Gonnella and Barclays’ Aged Inventory Policy.....	9
B. Mr. Gonnella’s Dealings with Gleacher’s Ryan King	13
C. Mr. King’s Supervisor Recognized that Gleacher Had Assumed the Risk of Ownership	22
D. Mr. King’s Changed Testimony After Agreeing to Cooperate.....	23
E. Mr. Miller’s Attempt to Insulate Himself from a Charge of Failure to Supervise.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	29
POINT I	
The Commission committed structural error by designating a presiding ALJ who was not appointed pursuant to the Appointments Clause.....	29
POINT II	
The Commission violated Due Process and otherwise erred as a matter of law by permitting the ALJ to create independent evidence and conduct independent fact-finding after the close of the evidence and without providing Petitioner with notice and an opportunity to be heard.	37
POINT III	
The Commission (a) violated 5 U.S.C. § 553 by pursuing a cooperation agreement under 17 C.F.R. § 202.12, a regulation promulgated outside of public notice and comment, that has a substantial impact on the rights of	

individuals and otherwise; and (b) as the prosecutorial agent, violated Due Process and erred as a matter of law by deferring decision on the penalty for a cooperating witness until after he testified in contradistinction to the process in Article III courts where independent judges, and not the prosecutors, sentence cooperators after their testimony to ensure reliable fact-finding. 41

POINT IV

The Commission violated Due Process and otherwise erred as a matter of law by imposing sanctions in excess of those ordered by the ALJ and otherwise affirming disproportionate sanctions. 48

POINT V

The Commission’s findings are insufficient as a matter of law to establish substantially that Petitioner *intended* to commit fraud under Securities Act Section 17(a)(1), Exchange Act Section 10(b), and Exchange Act Rule 10(b)-5(a) and (c) where the evidence adduced demonstrated that: (a) Petitioner believed his conduct was in furtherance of complying with his employer’s aged-inventory policy, (b) Petitioner self-reported a violation after learning about further implications of the policy, (c) the employer determined that it was neither deceived nor defrauded by Petitioner, and (d) there was no evidence that the conduct affected Petitioner’s compensation or that he believed that it did. 51

POINT VI

The Commission’s findings are insufficient as a matter of law to establish substantially that Petitioner *actually* committed fraud where the evidence did not show that the trades at issue could be considered stock-parking because (a) beneficial ownership and risk of loss in fact passed, and (b) the limited nature of the trades in this relevant, esoteric illiquid market, distinguishes it from true stock-parking in far more liquid markets. 56

POINT VII

The Commission’s findings are insufficient as a matter of law to establish substantially that Petitioner actually aided, abetted, and caused his

employer’s violations of the books and records provisions of Exchange Act Section 17(a) and Exchange Act Rule 17a-3(a)(2) because there was no fraud.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	40
<i>ATSI Communications, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991). passim	
<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkin</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001).....	59
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 285 (1914).....	40
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	29
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>In the Matter of Kornman</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-12716 (SEC 2009)	49
<i>In the Matter of King</i> , File No. 3-15736, Order (SEC 2015).....	25
<i>Joint Anti-Facist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	39
<i>Mathis v. SEC</i> , 671 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	36
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	50
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	6
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Companies v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Companies v. SEC</i> , Case No. 15-1345, Order (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2017), 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14559	34
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009).....	6
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	49
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271, 195 L. Ed. 2d 638 (2016)	44
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Waterman</i> , 732 F.2d 1527 (8th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	42, 48
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>Valicenti Advisory Servs. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.3d 62 (2nd Cir. 1999)	49, 52
<i>VanCook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d. 130 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	6, 50
<i>White v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 296 (2nd Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Yoshikawa v. SEC</i> , 192 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1999).....	58, 59

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... passim
 5 U.S.C. § 554..... 39, 40
 5 U.S.C. § 556..... 32, 23
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 5, 40, 48, 52
 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a)..... 32
 15 U.S.C. § 78y..... 3, 5, 52
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)..... 46
 18 U.S.C. § 6001..... 46
 The Securities Act of 1933 passim
 The Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... passim
 The Investment Advisers Act of 1940 1
 The Investment Company Act of 1940..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Ceresney, Director, Division of Enforcement, “The SEC’s Cooperation Program: Reflections on Five Years of Experience (May 13, 2015)..... 41, 43
Joel L. Hurst, Exchange Act Release No. 41165, 1999 SEC LEXIS 506 (Mar. 12, 1999)..... 38
 SEC Release No. 34-61340, Fed. Reg. 3121, Policy Statement Concerning Cooperation by Individuals in its Investigations and Related Enforcement Actions, (Jan. 19, 2010)..... 41
 Stephen M. McJohn, *Default Rules in Contract Law as Response to Status Competition in Negotiation*, 31 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 39 (1997)(..... 37

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 57(a)..... 46
 Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 35(b)..... 46, 48
 U.S. Sentencing Guideline § 5K1.1..... 46

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 202.12..... passim
 U.S.S.G. § 5K1 46, 48

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Appointments Clause..... passim
 Fifth Amendment..... passim
 Fourteenth Amendment 39
